non-interest expense for the quarters ended September 30, 2006, June 30, 2006, and September 30, 2005. As is noted
below, there were no merger-related and other charges in the first three quarters of 2006; however, tables for these
periods are provided for comparability with 2005 information presented. Included in merger-related and other charges
is the recapture and impairment of mortgage servicing rights, gain/loss on early extinguishment of debt, storm-related
costs and merger and other charges. The following tables show the impact on the major non-interest expense
components by applying non-GAAP adjustments to the non-interest expense categories as reported in accordance with
GAAP, more specifically, by excluding merger-related and other expenses, as defined above. Management believes
that consideration of the below non-GAAP financial measures in conjunction with their GAAP counterparts assist the
reader in making period to period comparisons and in evaluating trends in non-interest expense. For further discussion
of non-interest expense, refer to the discussion of each component following the tables presented.

Three months ended September 30, 2006 Less non-GAAP
Adjustments for
Merger-Related

As Reported and As Adjusted
(in thousands) (GAAP) Other Charges (Non-GAAP)

Salaries and employee benefits $ 413,719 $ -0- $ 413,719
Net occupancy expense 54,012 -0- 54,012
Furniture and equipment expense 33,838 -0- 33,838
Impairment of MSRs 8,000 8,000 -0-
Gain on early extinguishment of debt (547) (547) -0-
Other 205,571 -0- 205,571

Total $ 714,593 $7,453 $ 707,140

Three months ended June 30, 2006 Less non-GAAP
Adjustments for
Merger-Related

As Reported and As Adjusted
(in thousands) (GAAP) Other Charges (Non-GAAP)

Salaries and employee benefits $ 441,475 $ -0- $ 441,475
Net occupancy expense 53,772 -0- 53,772
Furniture and equipment expense 33,942 -0- 33,942

Edgar Filing: REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

51

Recapture of MSRs (10,000) (10,000) -0-
Gain on early extinguishment of debt (1,089) (1,089) -0-
Other 208,413 -0- 208,413

Total $ 726,513 $(11,089) $ 737,602

Three months ended September 30, 2005 Less non-GAAP
Adjustments for
Merger-Related

As Reported and As Adjusted
(in thousands) (GAAP) Other Charges (Non-GAAP)

Salaries and employee benefits $ 437,951 $ 19,306 $ 418,645
Net occupancy expense 56,596 3,022 53,574
Furniture and equipment expense 34,104 77 34,027
Recapture of MSRs (32,000) (32,000) -0-
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 10,878 10,878 -0-
Other 233,594 18,470 215,124

Total $741,123 $ 19,753 $ 721,370

SALARIES AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Salaries and employee benefits increased only $150,000 in the first nine months of 2006 and decreased $24.2 million,
or 6%, in the third quarter of 2006, as compared to the same periods in 2005, primarily due to reduced headcounts,
lower group insurance expense, realization of merger-related cost savings, continuing efficiency initiatives and the
absence of merger-related and other expenses during 2006. From a linked-quarter perspective, salaries and employee
benefits decreased $27.8 million, primarily resulting from a reduction in headcount, a decline in group insurance costs